1 O.A.No. 140 of 2015

MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
NAGPUR BENCH NAGPUR
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 140 of 2015

$'Ashok Slo Rajaram Bhopale,
Aged about 68 years,
Occupation : Retired,
R/o Ramashraya Apartment,
Adarsha Colony, Akola.
Applicant.

Versus

4.‘//1) The State of Maharashtra,
Through its Additional Chief Secretary,
Public Health Department (Service-4),
Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.

2) Director,
Public Health Services,
Arogya Bhawan, near CST, Mumbai.

3) Deputy Director,
Public Health Services,
Nagpur Division, Nagpur. -

4) The Accountant General (A&E)-II,
Maharashtra having its office at Civil Lines,
Nagpur.
Respondents

Mr. S.P. Palshikar, N.S. Warulkar, Advs. for the applicant.
Shri M.l. Khan, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

Coram - Hon’ble Shri J.D. Kulkarni,
Vice-Chairman (J).
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JUDGEMENT

(Delivered on this 15" day of May,2017)

Heard Shri S.P. Palshikar, Id. Counsel for the applicant

and Shri M.1. Khan, Id. P.O. for the respondents.

2. The applicant Shri Ashok R. Bhopale was serving as a
District Civil Surgeon. He was selected through MPSC as a Medical
Officer, Group-2, Grade-A and joined the services on 5/1/1977.
Thereafter he was selected as District Civil. Surgeon, Group-A through
MPSC and till the retirement worked as such. He got retired on

superannuation on 31/7/2004.

3.  The charges against the applicant and the conclusion drawn by
the Inquiry Officer on such charges are as under :
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4. During the service period of the applicant there was audit
of the district in respect of purchase of medicines, medical equipments
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and other financial matters The audit was for the périod from
13/1/2003 to 19/1/2003. The audit report was sent to the District Civil
Surgeon and it was to be complied within one month. In the meantime
the applicant was transferred from .Akola. According to the applicant,
one Dr. Vasant Bagadi and Salunkey with revengeful attitude initiated
the departmental enquiry against the applicant and accordingly the
charge sheet was served on the applicant' on 6/7/2004 i.e. just some
days prior to his retirement. It is material to note that no Enquiry
Officer was appointed till 24/6/2008. The Enquiry Officer submitted
his report on 30/8/2010. The said report was served on the applicant
by way of first show cause notice on 26/9/2011 whereby the applicant
was asked to explain as to why 10% of amount from his salary should
not be deducted. The applicant gave detailed reply to said show
cause notice. The copy of the reply is at P.B. page nos. 124 to 127
(both inclusive) Surprisingly, the applicant received second show
cause notice on 11/10/2012 whereby he was asked to explain as to
why 25% of the pension amount shall not be deducted from his pay.
The applicant replied to the said notice and the copy of his reply is at

P.B. page nos. 132 to 136 (both inclusive).

5. The respondents served the impugned notice to the

applicant on 23/1/2013 whereby the following decision has been
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6. According to applicant, the communication dated
23/1/2013 whereby 25% of the pension of the applicant has been
deducted retrospectively is illegal and bad in law. The applicant is
claiming the declaration that he is entitled to full pension from
August, 2004 till 23/1/2013 along with interest @ 18% p.a. and hence
this O.A.

7. The respondents stated that the applicant while working as
District Civil Surgeon at General Hospital, Akola during the period
from 18/6/1996 to 27/6/2001 and 14/5/2002 to -31/3/2003 was the
Head of the District Hospital. He spent certain Government amount
for medicine, medical equipment, repairing of vehicle hospital,
expenses on telephone etc. without instruction or without permission
of the concerning authority and in blatant violation of mandatory rules
and relevant norms. He illegally spent the amount for sundry
expenses. He was placed under suspension vide order dated

4/4/2004 and was reinstated and due departmental enquiry was

o~

N




) 0 .A.No. 140 of 2015

initiated against the applicant and enquiry report dated 24/6/2006 1s
based on sufficient and reliable evidence, the charges of the applicant
are proved and they are very serious and grave. The respondents
therefore justified the order of punishment. .

8. The respondent no.4 also filed reply-affidavit and
submitted that there was no need to implead respondent no.4 as it has
nothing to do it enquiry conducted against the applicant.

9. The applicant filed rejoinder and placed on record some
documents which he received under RTI Act. It is stated that perusal
of those documents show that there was no financial loss to the State
Exchequer and the show cause notices issued to the applicant are
without application of mind. It is stated that retrospective deduction is
also illegal.

10. The learned P.O. submits that the applicant has not
challenged the enquiry report and therefore the applicant now cannot
say that the inquiry was arbitrary or that no principles of natural justice
have been followed. | have perused the inquiry report as well as the
defence taken by the applicant in inquiry. There are no averments
that an opportunity was not given to the applicant for defending him
during departmental enquiry. It is to be noted that the applicant in this
case was in service when the charge sheet was served on him on

6/7/2004 and immediately within few dates i.e. on 31/7/2004 the

ol
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applicant got retired on superannuation. The applicant was allowed
to retire. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that no
sanction of the Competent Authority was obtained for continuation of
the enquiry as per Rule 27 of the Maharashtra Civil Services
(Pension) Rules, 1982 (hereinafter referred as “Pension Rules”).
However in the present case it is material to note that the charge
sheet was served on the applicant before his retirement. Rule 27 (1)

to (3) of the Pension Rules states as under -

“ 27. Right of Government to withhold or withdraw
pension

() Government may, by order in writing, withhold or
withdraw

a pension or any part of it, whether permanently or for a
specified period, and also order the recovery from such
pension, the whole or part of any pecuniary loss caused
to Government, if, in any departmental or judicial
proceedings, the pensioner is found guilty of grave
misconduct or negligence during the period of his service
including service rendered upon re-employment after
retirement: -

Provided that the Maharashtra Public Service
Commission shall be consulted before any final orders
are passed in respect of officers holding posts within
their purview: Provided further that where a part of
pension is withheld or withdrawn, the amount .of
remaining pension shall not be reduced below the
minimum fixed by Government.

(2) (a) The departmental proceedings referred to in sub-
rule (1), if instituted while the Government servant was in
service whether before his retirement or during his re-
employment, shall, after the final retirement of the
Government servant, be deemed to be proceedings
under this rule and shall be continued and concluded by
the authority by which they were commenced in the

r\//
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same manner as if the Government servant had
continued in service.

(b) The departmental proceedings, if not instituted while
the Government servant was in service, whether before
his retirement or during his re-employment-

(i)shall not be instituted save with the sanction of the
Government, :
(iiyshall not be in respect of any event which took place
more than four years before such institution, and

(iii)shall be conducted by such authority and at such
place as the Government may direct and in accordance
with the procedure applicable to the departmental
proceedings in which an order of dismissal from service
could be made in relation to the Government servant
during his service.

(3)No judicial proceedings, if not instituted while the
Government servant was in service, whether before his
retirement or during his re-employment, shall be
instituted in respect of a cause of action which arose or
in respect of an event which took place, more than four
years before such institution”.

11. The aforesaid provisions clearly state that if the
departmental proceedings are not instituted before retirement, the
same shall not be instituted without the sanction of the Govt.
Admittedly in the present case the charge sheet was served before
retirement of the applicant.

12. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that even
accepting the fact that the inquiry report was served on the applicant
and an opportunity was given to the applicant by issuing show cause
notice as to why the action should not be taken against the applicant,

it is material to note that in both the show cause notices the

—
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respondents straight way came to the conclusion that they have to
inflict punishment on the applicant. | have perused the show cause
notices given by the respondents to the applicant.

13. The first show cause notice is dated 26" September,2011
which is at P.B. page no. 123 (Annex- A-10). In the said show cause
notice the respondent no.1 has stated that the Government has taken
decision to deduct 10% of the pension amount permanently. It is
stated that the Government has accepted the report and has decided
to deduct 10% amount. The exact relevant words of the said notice

are as under :-

“ Arepell 3tftrept-anet 1. ielid 3R, HUws, dcpleile foieg e i,
ATH SONA, (DI ATSRNMABEER PHY 5135 AWRIUU D! AINRM B, Th d
31e e EidTd d SR &. o135 [ea gld aEl 3R oy dleet 38, a1 At
fErE far 21 310e 3R, HU, doblele [Sogl g faitbeas, A
SHMER, DI AN AR, APR Adl (Faiaast) BrE,9%¢R =n fra
R0 (9T RINRR e Aaigail da=ga SR TS 90 TaD B
BTl il STIETEd 10l ERAd] alle 1A SUTEl QATHeAT6 foTul Hectl 30@.

R. Sl 3i20i® 3R, HIUB, dcbiela Siegl A faftvers, A Swnes,
eHlen Aiah cien U Ul @i Aaiegadl Aderde S TS 90 e
Ul oA fR1aT @i 2ualtd A, ATeh il B0 & Fe HeseaRE 90
faaien 3iia AR AR &, 3@ fdea fafga sedia urd & siea=
yétct Rlar) arvamd ddat. "

~
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14 It seems that the applicant has replied the said notice and
given explanation in details. However instead of accepting said

g explanation or even considering said explanation to the show cause

-notice, the respondent no.1 has issued another show cause notice

which is dated 11" October,2012 at P.lB. page nos. 128 & 129
(Annex.A-12). It is material to note that there is no reference to the

reply given by the applicant. On the contrary it is stated that the first

: j.: " . notice dated 26" September,2011 has been cancelled and it is stated
" - “to the applicant that the Government has taken decision to deduct
25% of the pension permanently and therefore it was asked as to why

such arhount shall not be deducted from the applicant. On perusal of

both the notices together it is material to note that Government has

already taken decision to deduct the pension amount. Firstly it was

' -_':_';;° decided to deduct 10% amount permanently from pension and
s Rl s

thereafter it was decided to deduct 25% amount'hermanently. There
is a reference of explanation given by the applicant on 9/11/2011 but
except referring that reply/ explanation nothing has been discussed on
the‘ say of the applicant. Both the notices clearly show that the
_j;ﬁ",' ©  Government has already taken decision to deduct, may be 10% or
_ 25% amount from the pension of the applicant. In fact the show cause

notice should have been as to why the report of the enquiry officer

shall not be accepted and in case of acceptance of such report why

.
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penalty of deduction of amount from pension either permanently or for
a specific period shall not be imposed on the applicant. 'In fact the first
Show cause notice should have been to the effect as to why tjﬁ;report
of the enquiry officer shall not be accepted and after receivi-ng the
explanation in that regard if the respondent authority was not satisfied
with whatever explanation given _by the applicant, it should have
issued second show cause notice as to why the amount shall not be
deducted permanently or for a specific period. Both the sho'va:f_i;;enuse
notices clearly show that the Government had already taken'.bd.ei:ision
to deduct the amount fro;n pension of the applicant and therefore the
issuance of the show caﬁse notices was nothing but a farce.

18. . All the material was before the competent authority i.e.
Government when the first show cause notice was issued on

26/9/2011 whereby it was decided to deduct 10% amoiat. from

pension permanently. Similar material was also available with the

Government when the second show cause notiée was issued on
11/10/2012. There is nothing on record as to what extra material was
placed before the Government authorities so as to come to tt}e
conclusion that instead of 10% amount, an amount to the exiént of
- 25% shall be deducted from pension. The applicant was not s-upplied
with any material or documents for coming to such conclusion. In
such circumstances, | am satisfied that both the show cause notices

"
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have been served on the applicant after taking decision to punish the
applicant and not with an intention ;o consider his possible
explanation. In such circumstances it can be said that both the
notices were nothing but formality. There is nothing on the record to
show as to why respondent first came to conclusion to deduct 10 % of
pension and then why it decided to deduct 15% of the pension.

16. Along with the rejoinder-affidavit the applicant submitted
some office notes from which it seems that the competent authority
found that there was no financial loss to the Exchequer, but thereafter
there was confusion amongst the officers as to whether there was
really a financial loss or not. These dbcuments were not made
available to the applicant so as to submit his explanation for enhanced
punishment of 25% deduction in pensionary benefits as against the
10% which was earlier proposed. The mitigating circumstances also
have not been considered by the competent authority.

i1y 48 In my opinion reasonable opportunity of being heard in the
fundamental element in every inquiry. Inquiry does not end with the
report of inquiry authority but continuous until the disciplinary authority
arrives at its conclusion. This has also been observed in the case of

Sheshrao Daulatrao Raut vs State Of Maharashtra and Others

reported in 1989 MhLJ 476. When a show cause notice is issued to a

Government servant under statutory provisions, the Government

_-——/
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servant must place his case before the competent authority. The
purpose of issuing show cause notice to the employee is to afford him

opportunity of hearing.

18. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that in the
present case the Inquiry Officer has come to the conclusion that there
was no financial loss to the Government and even the Government
has also considered this as will be seen from the documents filed
along with rejoinder, that no financial loss has been caused. The
learned counsel for the applicant therefore submits that the deduction
cannot be retrospective as has been made in this case.

19. The impugned order whereby the punishment of 25%
pension amount has been deducted permanently is dated 23/1/2013.
It is stated that the said pension has been deducted with retrospective
effect. However the question is whether any peculiar loss has been
caused to the Govt. or not. As per Rule 27 (1) of the Pension Rules,
as cited supra, the recovery from pension can be for wholé or part of
any peculiar loss caused to the Government and therefore it is
necessary to first consider as to whether there was peculiar loss to the
Government and if it was there what was the exact loss caused and
only that loss can be recovered.

20. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that the

charge sheet has been served on the appiicant on 6/7/2004, i.e., just
P
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some days prior to his retirement. The Inquiry Officer was appointed
on 24/6/2008 and the inquiry report was submitted on 30/8/2010 and
vide impugned order, it has been directed that his 25% pension
amount will be deducted. The said order is dated 23/1/2013. In the
meantime, the applicant was allowed to retire on superannuation on
31/7/2004. The respondents did not pass any order whereby the
inquiry was to be continued even after retirement and such order is
necessary.

219 The learned counsel for the applicant has placed reliance
on the Judgment delivered by the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay in

the case of Madanlal Sharma Vs. State of Maharashtra and ors.,

reported in 2004 (1) Mh.L.J..581. In the said case the Hon'ble

Bombay High Court has held that in case of an inquiry which is
initiated while the Government servant was in sgrvice, it is necessary
that an order is passed intimating the delinquent that the inquiry
proceeding shall be continued even after he had attended the age on
superannuation, lest it shall be presumed lthat the inquiry came to an
end and the delinquent was allowed to retire honourably. On reaching
the age on superannuation, the retirement is automatic unless the
competent authority passes an order otherwise. In Para-21 of the

Judgment, the Hon'ble High Court has observed as under :-
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" (21) As per the provisions of Rule 10(1) of the Pension
Rules, the petitioner attained the age of superannuation on
11th October, 1984 and he stood retired on superannuation
on 31st October, 1984 (on attaining ﬂre age of 58 years).
This retirement on reaching the age of superannuation is
automatic unless an order of extension is passed by the
competent authority. The retention of the petitioner in the
Government service was never ordered by the competent
authority by invoking the powers under Rule 12 of the
Pension Rules. It is also well known that in case, the
Government servant has been charged of causing loss to
the exchequer, misappropriation of funds, falsification of
record or any such serious misconduct, the disciplinary
enquiry could be continued or initiated even after reaching
the age of superannuation. In case 6f an enquiry which is
initiated while the Government servant was in service, it is
necessary that an order is passed intimating the delinquent
that the enquiry proceedings shall be continued even after
he had attained the age of superannuation, lest it shall be
presumed that the enquiry came to an end and the
delinquent was allowed to retire honourably. On reaching the
age of superannuation, the retirement is automatic unless
the competent authority passes an order otherwise. This is
one more reason of the order of dismissal dated 6-1-1987

being illegal and void ab initio”
22, The learned counsel for the applicant therefore submits

that the continuation of inquiry itself was illegal and therefore the

inquiry is required to be quashed and set aside.
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23 The learned counsel for the applicant also submits that as
per Rule 27 (1) of the Maharashtra Civil Services (Pension) Rules, the
Inquiry can be continued after retirement only if there is a financial loss
to the Government and the allegations are grave in nature. The
learned counsel for the applicant submits that Inquiry Officer observed
that there was no financial loss to the Government.

24. Perusal of the inquiry report shows that most of the
charges proved against the applicant are for technical illegalities. It
has been held that the applicant has not misappropriated the
Government amount and even if there is some misappropriation it was
due to technicalities. So for as loss to the Government property is
concerned, it seems that the financial loss as alleged by the Inquiry
Officer is to be tune of Rs.11,619/- as seems from charge no.6 that
amount is alleged to be over paid by the applicant. However, the
Inquiry Officer seems to be confused as he ultimately came to the
conclusion that this might be technical illegalities and he is not
confident whether the financial loss has been caused as on some
point he has not given his opinion about the alleged financial loss. In
the impugned order however it has been specifically stated that the
applicant has committed misappropriation of the Government amount
and that he has caused financial loss to the Government. It seems

that the respondents/ Government has not agreed with the findings to
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some extent or otherwise there seems to be contradictory
observations in the inquiry report and in the impugned order. In such
circumstances, the competent authority should have statéd that the
reasons as to why it disagreed with the findings of the inquiry officer
and then should have conveyed the reasons for such disagreement to
the applicant.

25. Considering all the aspects as referred above, coupled
with fact that the inquiry was initiated at the fag end of the retirement
of the applicant and thereafter no Inquiry bfﬁcer was appointed from
6/7/2004 to 24/6/2008 and further that the Inquiry Officer submitted his
report on 30/8/2010 and then final order is passed on 23/1/2013. It
will not be proper to punish the applicant further more. The
respondents did not pass any order for continuation of the
departmental inquiry after retirement of the applicant and in view
.thereof, it can be presumed that the applicant was allowed to retire on
superannuation automatically and honourable. Considering all these
aspect, | am satisfied that the impugned order of punishment is illegal

and deserved to be quashed and set aside. Hence, the following

order :- :
N
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ORDER

The O.A. 1s allowed. It is hereby declared that the
impugned order dated 23/1/2013 is illegal and bad in law. It is hereby
declared that the applicant is entitled of the full pension from August,

2004 till 23/1/2013 and thereafter. No order as to costs.
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